A STUDY ON FORAGING WORKER ANTS AT THE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY PREMISES

BY

ABDUL CADER FATHIMA SHAMLA

DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY,

! FACULTY OF SCIENCE,
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA
VANTHAARUMOOLAL,
CHENKALADY,

2007.

Il

Project Report
Library - EUSL

FSC 41

I




ABSTRACT

Ants (Order: Hymenoptera; Family: Formicidae) are the ecologically important
insects and distributed almost all over the places in the globe. Many researches
were carried out worldwide whilst a little is known about the systematic of Sri
Lankan ants and especially in north and east region. This study attempts to
provide more information on the species and morphometric studies of ants at the
Eastern University premises, the eastern region of Sri Lanka. As preliminary
study species identification, diversity, morphometric studies, ant farm and damage
estimation on food by ants were carried out. Collected worker ants were identified
and these belong to three subfamilies and eight species. Solenopsis geminaid,
Crematogaster species; Meronoplus bicolor and Monomorium species were found
in sub family Myrmicines. In sub family Formicinies Paratrechina longicornis,
Camponotus species and Oecophylla smaragdina and only one species Tapinomd
?zelanocephalum were observed in sub family Dolichderinae! Shannon diversity
(H) was used to study the diversity of ants. Ant diversity in Zoology lab reached
high dwersﬂy index (H= 1.46) than grasses (H= 1. 41) and animal farm has low
diversity index (Hr 1.05) than the agro farm (H= 1 22). In ANOVA statistical test
there are no significant differences bctwecn mun_ o habitats and distribution of ants
(F=1.24, P=0.215) and among habitats .(FZ 0.93, P= 0.4487) and distribution of
ants. But significant differences are found among species (F= 6.96, P<0.0001). In
the damage estimation, the species Solenopsis geminata ate cashew nuts in large

amount when compared with biscuits, ground pea and cow pea.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No
ABSTRACT [
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS Il
TABLE OF CONTENTS II
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES XII
CHAPTER 1 1
1.0 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1 Basic biology and ecology of ants 1
1.2 Classiﬁc‘ation 5
1.3 Antsin Sri Lanka 5
1.4 Ant colony and life cycle 6
1.4.1 Queen ) 7
142 Male 3
1.43  Soldier ; 9
1.4.4 Worker . . 9
1.5 New colony formation | .. ; 10
1.5.1 Budding 10
1.5.2 Swarming 10
1.6 Nest 11

1.7 Food 12

III



1.8

1.9

1.10

1.12

1.13

1.14

1.15

1.16

Feeding habits of ants

Predators of ants

Impact of ants on the Ecosystem

1.10.1 Positive impacts

1.10.2 Negative impacts

Strategies

Communication of ants

Ant trail

Ant bite

Control methods of ants

1.15.1 Non- chemical control of ants

1.15.2 Chemical control of ants

Kinds of ants

1.16.1 Carpenter ants

1.16.2 Pavement ants

1.16.3 Pharaoh ants

1.16.4 Thief ants or grease ants
)

1.16.% Red imported fire ant

1.16.6 Southern fire ant

1.16.7 Odorous house ants

1.16.8 Argentine ant

1.16.9 Cornfield ant

1.16.10 Large yellow ant

vV

12

13

14

14

14

15

k5

16

16

17

17

18

19

19

20

20

21



1.9

1.16.11

1.16.12

1.16:13

1.16.14

1.16.15

Alm

False honey ant or small honey ant
Allegheny mound ant

Lawn ant

Acrobat ant

Crazy ant

1.10 Objectives

CHAPTER 2

2.0 Materials and Methods

2.1

22

Sampling methods
2.1.1 Sampling site
2.1.2 Quadrate sampling
713 Manual collection with fine forceps and paintbrush
2.1.4 Baited trapping
2.1.5 Pit fall trapping
2.1 .6‘ Pooter
Prese}rvation and mounting of ants
2.2.1 Mounting of ants
2.2.1. Preserved in ethanol — wet mounting
2.2:1.2 Slide preparation
2213 Card point technique — dry mounting
222 Labeling on dry mounted specimen

26

26

26

27

28

28

29

29

29

29

30

30

30

ol

32



2.3 Species identification G5

2.4 Ant farm 35
2.5 Damage estimation on food produce by ants 36
2.6 Data analysis 37
CHAPTER 3 39
3.0 Results 39
3.1 Morphometric studies of ants 39
3.1.1 Surface structure 40
3.1.1.1 Hair 40

3.1.1.2 Sculpture’ 40

3.1.2 Head 40
3.1.2.1 Eyes and ocelli 41

3.1.2.2 Antennae 41

3.1.2.3 Clypeus b 42

3.1.2.4 Cranium 42

3.1.2.5 Mouth parts 43

* F.1.2.5.1 Mandible ‘ 43

| 31252 Maxillary palp 44

312358 | Labial palp 44

3.1.2.5.4  Palp formula 44

VI



3.1.3  Alitrunk 45

3.1.3.1 Pronotum 45
3.1.3.2 Mesonotum 45
3.1.3.3 Metanotum 46
3.1.3.4 Propodeum 46
3.1.3.5 Legs 46

3.1.4 Waist and gaster 47
3.1.4.1 Petiole and post petiole 48
3.1.4.2 Gaster 48

32 Identification of ants 49

32.1 Key forthe separation of collected ants into sub amilies 50

322 Characters of sub family a1
3.2.2.1 Formicinae 51
3222 Myrmicinae A 51
3223 Dolichoderinac 51

3723 Characters of identified ants 52

‘ 3.2.3.1 Camponotus species i 87
| 3232 Paratrechina Zorigicornis 53
3233 Oecophillus smaragdina 54
32.3.4 Solenopsis geminate 55
3.2.3.5 Meranoplus bicolor 57
3.23.6 Monomorium species 58

VII



3.2.3.7 Crematogaster species
3.2.3.8 Tapinoma melanocephalum
3.3  Ant farm
34 Distribution of ants in different micro habitats
3.5 Species diversity of ants
3.6 Species composition of ants at different locations

37 Damage estimation by ants in food produce

CHAPTER 4
4.0 Discussion
4.1 Species identification
4.2 Species di‘stribution

7.8 Damage estimation
'REFERENCES

APPENDIX

VIII

59

61

62

63

06

67

69

12

72

72

73

77

78

88



