A STUDY ON FORAGING WORKER ANTS AT THE EASTERN UNIVERSITY PREMISES



BY

ABDUL CADER FATHIMA SHAMLA

4

DEPARTMENT OF ZOOLOGY,
FACULTY OF SCIENCE,
EASTERN UNIVERSITY, SRI LANKA
VANTHAARUMOOLAI,
CHENKALADY,
2007.







ABSTRACT

Ants (Order: Hymenoptera; Family: Formicidae) are the ecologically important insects and distributed almost all over the places in the globe. Many researches were carried out worldwide whilst a little is known about the systematic of Sri Lankan ants and especially in north and east region. This study attempts to provide more information on the species and morphometric studies of ants at the Eastern University premises, the eastern region of Sri Lanka. As preliminary study species identification, diversity, morphometric studies, ant farm and damage estimation on food by ants were carried out. Collected worker ants were identified and these belong to three subfamilies and eight species. Solenopsis geminata, Crematogaster species, Meronoplus bicolor and Monomorium species were found in sub family Myrmicines. In sub family Formicinies Paratrechina longicornis, Camponotus species and Oecophylla smaragdina and only one species Tapinoma melanocephalum were observed in sub family Dolichderinae. Shannon diversity (H) was used to study the diversity of ants. Ant diversity in Zoology lab reached high diversity index (H= 1.46) than grasses (H= 1.41) and animal farm has low diversity index (H= 1.05) than the agro farm (H= 1.22). In ANOVA statistical test there are no significant differences between micro habitats and distribution of ants (F= 1.24, P= 0.215) and among habitats (F= 0.93, P= 0.4487) and distribution of ants. But significant differences are found among species (F= 6.96, P<0.0001). In the damage estimation, the species Solenopsis geminata ate cashew nuts in large amount when compared with biscuits, ground pea and cow pea.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No
ABSTRACT	I
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	II
TABLE OF CONTENTS	III
LIST OF FIGURES	IX
LIST OF TABLES	XII
CHAPTER 1	1
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Basic biology and ecology of ants	1
1.2 Classification	5
1.3 Ants in Sri Lanka	5
1.4 Ant colony and life cycle	6
1.4.1 Queen	7
1.4.2 Male	8
1.4.3 Soldier :	9
1.4.4 Worker	9
1.5 New colony formation .	10
1.5.1 Budding	10
1.5.2 Swarming	10
1.6 Nest	11
1.7 Food	12

1.8	Feeding habits of ants	12				
1.9	Predators of ants					
1.10	Impact of ants on the Ecosystem	14				
	1.10.1 Positive impacts	14				
	1.10.2 Negative impacts	14				
1.11	Strategies	15				
1.12	Communication of ants	15				
1.13	Ant trail	16				
1.14	Ant bite	16				
1.15	Control methods of ants	17				
	1.15.1 Non- chemical control of ants	17				
	1.15.2 Chemical control of ants	18				
1.16	Kinds of ants	19				
	1.16.1 Carpenter ants	19				
	1.16.2 Pavement ants	20				
	1.16.3 Pharaoh ants	20				
	1.16.4 Thief ants or grease ants	21				
	1.16.5 Red imported fire ant	22				
	1.16.6 Southern fire ant	22				
	1.16.7 Odorous house ants	23				
	1.16.8 Argentine ant	23				
	1.16.9 Cornfield ant	24				
	1.16.10 Large vellow ant	25				

		1.16.11	False hon	ey ant or small honey ant	26
		1.16.12	Alleghen	y mound ant	26
		1.16.13	Lawn ant		26
		1.16.14	Acrobat a	ant	27
		1.16.15	Crazy and	t .	27
	1.9	Aim			28
	1.10	Objecti	ves		28
CHA	APTE	R 2		29	29
	2.0 Materials and Methods				
	2.1	Sampli	Sampling methods		
		2.1.1	Sampling	site	29
		2.1.2	Quadrate s	sampling	30
		2.1.3	Manual co	ollection with fine forceps and paintbrush	30
		2.1.4	Baited tra	pping	30
		2.1.5	Pit fall tra	pping	30
		2.1.6	Pooter	÷ ,	31
	2.2	Preser	vation and	mounting of ants	32
		2.2.1	Mounting	of ants	32
			2.2.1.1	Preserved in ethanol - wet mounting	32
			2.2.1.2	Slide preparation	33
			2.2.1.3	Card point technique - dry mounting	33
		2.2.2	Labeling	on dry mounted specimen	34

2.3	Specie	Species identification				
2.4	2.4 Ant farm					35
2.5 Damage estimation on food produce by ants						36
2.6	Data a	nalysis				37
CHAPTER 3						39
3.0	Result	ts				39
3.1	3.1 Morphometric studies of ants					39
	3.1.1	Surface	structure			40
		3.1.1.1	Hair	. 4		40
		3.1.1.2	Sculpture'			40
	3.1.2	Head				40
		3.1.2.1	Eyes and oc	elli		41
		3.1.2.2	Antennae			41
I ⊗		3.1.2.3	Clypeus		•	42
		3.1.2.4	Cranium			42
		3.1.2.5	Mouth parts	Y - 8:		43
100	,		3.1.2.5.1	: Mandible		43
	4	ı	3.1.2.5.2	Maxillary palp		44
			3.1.2.5.3	Labial palp		44
			3.1.2.5.4	Palp formula		44

	Way state of the same	A Company	45
		Alitrunk	45
	3.1.3.1	Pronotum	45
		3.1.3.2 Mesonotum	46
		3.1.3.3 Metanotum	
		3.1.3.4 Propodeum	46
		3.1.3.5 Legs	46
	3.1.4	Waist and gaster	47
		3.1.4.1 Petiole and post petiole	48
		3.1.4.2 Gaster	48
		tification of ants	49
3.2	, iden	1 Key for the separation of collected ants into sub fami	lies 50
	3.2.		51
	3.2.	2 Characters of sub family	51
		3.2.2.1 Formicinae	51
		3.2.2.2 Myrmicinae	
		3.2.2.3 Dolichoderinae	51
	3.2	.3 Characters of identified ants	52
	,	3.2.3.1 Camponotus species	52
	3	3.2.3.2 Paratrechina longicornis	53
		3.2.3.3 Oecophillus smaragdina	54
		3.2.3.4 Solenopsis geminate	55
		3.2.3.5 Meranoplus bicolor	57
		3.2.3.6 Monomorium species	58

3.2.3.7 Crematogaster species		59
3.2.3.8 Tapinoma melanocephalum		61
		62
Control different micro habitats		63
		66
3.5 Species diversity of ants3.6 Species composition of ants at different locations		67
		69
3.7 Damage estimation by ants in food produce		
CHAPTER 4		72
4.0 Discussion		72
4.1 Species identification		72
4.2 Species distribution		73
7.8 Damage estimation		77
		78
'REFERENCES	1	70
ADDINIDIV		88
APPENDIX		